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HOI CIA 81NH TU NHAN CHINH TRI VIET NAM . . , 

FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

PO. BOX 5435, AI(LJNpnPIJ Vb. ,.,.,nc;.f\j:. ~S 
TEL.EPI-IONE: 

POLITICAL PRISONER REGISTRATION FORM 
(Two Copies) 

IV # 014772 
V EWL. # 0 0 5 856 

1-171 ~Yes..l.., __ N( 

The purpose of this form is to identify persons who are 
or were formerly interned in re-education camps in Vietnam, 
so that eligibility for U.S. admission via the Orderly 
Departure Program can be established. 

1. APPLI CANT IN VIETNAM PHAN QUANG PHUC 

2. 

3. 

Last Middle First 

Current Address 119/7E Dien Bien Phu St., Quan I, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam 

Date of Birth 12/20/1933 Place of Birth Hanoi, Vietnam 

Colonel, Deputy Commander 
Prev i OUS OC cupa t; on (before 197 5) __ 2_n_d_A-i-r-D-i-v-i-s-i-o-n.....:,_N_h_a_-_T_r_a_n...:g::..-____ _ 
(Rank & Position) 
TIME SPENT IN RE-EOUCATION CM1P Dates : From _...Jo.jO~5L.,.r.,1....1.1..;.!9"",,"7....15 __ To Tet 

SPONSOR'S NAME: Khanh-Hoa Thi Phan (Wife) 
_ _ _ _ . Name_ 

Daly City, CA 
Tel. 

Address & TeleEhone 
Sponsored by daughter DIEU-TRAM PRAN KOIKE, . -- _. 
San Jose, CA 

1988 

4. NAMES OF RELATIVES/ACQUAINTANCES IN THE U.S. 

Name, Address & Telephone Tel. Relationship . 
Khanh-Hoa Thi Phan, 
Ho Quang Phan, (same 
Phuoc . .ijuanC}--Phan (s arne 
Dieu-Huyen Phan Roosenb0~m 

CA"' Tel. 
Dieu-Tram Phan Koike, 

Tel. 

Daly City, CA 
address as above) 
address as above) 

Wife 
Son 
Son 

)an Jose , __ .....:D:;.,1a~u=.;g~h.:..t~e:;.=ro....-_ 

San Jose, CA Daughter 

PLEASE SEE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AT THE BACK OF THIS SHEET 

If you are eligible to file for the applicant under Category I of the 
ODP criteria and have not filed an Affidavit of Relationship (AOR) , 
you are encouraged to do so. Also, persons in the U.S. who are 
eligible to petition for relatives in Vietnam on INS Form I-130 
must do so. 

Date Pre ared: 03/19/88 
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5. NAME OF PRINCIPAL APPLICANT (PA) PHAN QUANG PHUC 

(Listed on pa~e 1) 

NAME OF DEPENDENT/ACCOMPANYING RELATIVES DATE OF BIRTH RELATICNSHIF 
. FA . 

: 

DEPENDENT'S ADDRESS :(if different from above) 

6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Please note that the address of the brother of 
Phan Quang Phuc was used when applied with ODP which is 143 Hoang Van Thu, 
Phunhuan, Ho Chi Minh City, VN. When Phan Quang Phuc was released during 
last Tet 1988 (February '1988) , Phuc stays at his mother's house at 
119/7E Dien Bien Phu st., Quan 1, Ho Chi Minh City, VN. 

Ph an Quang Phuc got weak lungs three times while he was in the re­
education cawp in North VN. He then got malaria twice during his stay in 
the re-education camp in South VN. His wife suffers from high blood 
pressure and having a weak heart due to her worries for her husband. 

• 

• 

TO 



• 

• 

_ ... _ •• _ ••• "tit ... M ....... ., 

To "no~ It May Concern: 

PH'r~ QUANG PHue born ~O O.ce~b.r 1933 (IV 014772) 

Aodrvss In Yl.~nam: 143 hOAHG Y~k T~U; Q.PHU NhU~N, 
T.P. HO CHI MIN~, vtETNAM 

VEwllt:005856 

S~ Quan hoa Kv ch~ phep nhung ngu~1 c~ te~ tren day dl 
~an~kok~ Th~i-lan, de n~p aon ta~'Su Quan My de sang hoa ky, 
V01 C1e~ k1en h~ duoc kn~m s~c khoe ta1 Y1e~ He" va du~c . 
pnong van Q~a 0.1 a1.n Cao Uy l1en ~1ep Qwoc Oa= Tracn Ty Nan 
(UN~CR). ehun~ ~01 re~ caw ;101 tna' Quyen cap cno ho Gley 
~~at Canh c~ng nh~n; ;1iy ~~ can th1et de r~1 Vlet Na •• 1 
The Am.r1can cm~cS5r g1ves QermlSS1~n for tne coove persons 
~o come ~o Sengkok, Tna~l~nc to ~ake a~~11cat1on at th15 
Embassy t~ go t~ tne Unl~ed States, pro~1ded tha~ they have 
a med1cal exam1nat1~n 1" V1~~na, and an 1nterv1e~ by a repre-
5~n~a~~v~ of ~h~ Un~ted ha~10ns h1~n Comm1551onar f~r Re1uQees 
(Oh~CR). ~e re~ue5t the autnor1t1es to issue fX1t Permlts and 
~ne nec~ssar~ d~c~ments tw lecve Y1.tna~. 

Nnun~ n~u~1 kc trcn 00 duoc ~NHCR de nsnl t01 tnau Quven 
V1e~ Nan theo Oann Sach Ch1.u Khan ~hap Cann HOi ~y./ 
The nam~s a~OwE have be~n Swbm~t~~d to the V1etna,ese author­
l~l~S by the UN~CR ~n tne ~~er~can Visa Entry "~rk1ng Llst. 
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UtlTED ITATEI DEPARTMENT Otr ...,ITlCE 
~lIOIIt ... U1WIAL.RAlIOIIt IIIMCI 

u.s. rr.=.tIrip.Arrr':J" W~,T,;~r'L;Z.~rrON SERVICE 
630 SA~)OM€ S TRf ET 
SAN FAAlllC I seQ. r.~ I r-,}RI'~ I ri )4111- 2280 

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF RELATIVE IMMIGRANTVJSA PETmON 
NAME OF BENEFICIARY 

• • Phuc Quang PRAN 

CIJ.SSIFlCA TlClN IFU~ 
20l(b) 

Tram D. PHA...'l 

South San Francisco, CJ DATE PElTT10H F1L£D DATE OF APf'I'fI/CNN. 
OFPETn1:lH 

3-27-84 5-20-84 
• • 

DIll: 5-22-84 

Please be advised that approval of the peatiOn content upon the beneflCery an appropnate classificetiOn. The appr~ conatitutea no aaaurance 
that the beneficia'y wil be tound eligl)le for ViSa ~. admission to the United States Ot adjUSlment to btul permanent reSident status. 
Eligibility tOt ViSa issuance is detennined only when application ltIeretor is made to a ,consular officer: eligibility tor admiasion Ot adjustment is 
determined only when application lheretOt is made to an il'nmigration offICeI'. Also, please note the items below which are indicated by "X" InII'U 
concemi'\g this petition: 

1. ~ YOUR PETTTION TO ClASSIFY THE BENEFIClARY AS AN IMMEDIATE RELATIVE OF A UNTEO STATES CITIZEN HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE LNTED 
STATES CONSULATE AT Bangkok . THIS COMPlETES AU. ACTION BY THIS SERVICE ON THE PETTT1ON. THE UM'TED 
STATES CONSUl.ATE. WHICH IS UNDER TIo1E SUPERVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STAT£. wu. ADVISE THE BENEFlQARY CONCeRNING VISA 
ISSUANCE. I,....., c:~ Ne v~,~ lie IIII4rcIHI1 ,. c.u emw.L nu s.",," V1tU be •• Ie ,. CIII.IWIIr_,~ ~ .... 
Vnac:r. 

2. 0 IF you BeCOME NATURAUZED AS A CmzEN OF THE UNITED STATES ANO AN IMMIGRANT VISA HAS NOT YET BEEN ISSUED TO THE 
BENEFICIAAY, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY. GIVING THE DATE OF YOUR NATURALIZATION. AT THE SAME TlME.1F THE PETITION WAS IN 
BEHALF OF YOUR SON OR OAUClHTER. ALSO ADVISE WHETHER THAT PERSON IS STU UNMARRIED. THIS INFORMATION MAY EXPEDfT'E THE 
ISSUANCE OF A VISA TO THE BENEFICIARY. 

3. 0 YOUR PEllTION FOR PREFERENCE CLASSIFICATION. AS SHOWN ABOY£. HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE UNITED STATES CONSUt..'TE AT 

~~~==--=-=-:-:-::=-:-=-:::-:=-:-:-:---::::::=:7:::::-:::='. THIS COMPlETES All. ACTION BY THIS SERVICE ON THe PEllTION THIS seRVICE I1AS 
NOTHING TO 00 WITH THE ACTUAL ISSUANCE OF VISAS. VISAS ARE ISSUED ONLY BY UNITED STATeS CONSULS WHO ARE UNDER THE 
JURISDICTION OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE. UNDER THE LAW ONlY A UMITED NUMBER OF VISAS MAY BE ISSUED BY THAT DEPART· 
MENT DURING EACH YEAR AND THEY MUST BE ISSUED STRICTlY IN THE CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER IN WHICH PE'TTTIONS WERE ALEC FOR THE 
SAME CLASSIFlCATlON WHEN TI-lE BENEFICIARY'S T1..iRN IS REACHED ON THE VISA WNTING UST. THE UNITED STATES CONSUl WIU. INFORM 
HIM AND CONSIDER ISSUANCE OF THE VISA. 1111(airy ~f'II., vile vnac:r ,......, ,.. Gdill"lt"ed eo tu C01Ifti. nv SenltCtl 1IIIll bot ,,"IGbit to 
C1111Wr ., tiIIp1rf C:0ftC8"'" 1M. V.r1lG:llC .. 

4. 0 THE PE1T11OH STATES THAT THE BENEFlCIARV IS IN THE UPoITED STATES AND WIlL APPl. Y TO BECOME A t..'WFUL PERMANENT RESIDENT. THE 
ENCLOSED APPUCATlON FOR THIS PURPOSE (FOAM H8S; SHOULD BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY THE BENEFICIARY WITHIN 30 DAYS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS CONT AllIED THEREIN. IIF THE BENEFICIARY HAO PRE'iIOUSl Y SUSMITTEO FORM 1-485 WHICH WAS 
RETURNED TO HIM. HE SHOULD RESUBMIT THAT FORM WITHIN 30 DAYS.) 

5. 0 THE BENEF'ICIAAY WI.1. BE WFORMED OF THE DECISION MADE ON HIS PENDING APPUCATlON TO BECOME A LAINFUl PERMANENT RESIDENT 
(FORM 1-435 •. 

6. 0 THE PelTT10N STATES THAT THE BENEFICIARY IS IN THE UNITED STATES AND WILl. APPlY TO BECOME A LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENT. 
HOweveR. AN IMMIGRANT VISA NUMBER IS NOT PRESENTLY AVM..ABl.E. THEREfORE. THE BENEFICIARY MAY NOT APPLY TO BECOME A PER­
MANENT RESIDENT. 

1. 0 ORIGINAL OCX:UMENTS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF YOUR PeTTJ10N UHACCOMPNIED BY COPIES THEREOF HAVE BE£N MADE A PeFIMNENT 
PART OF THE PETITION. ANY OTHERS ARE RET'UANED HEREWITH. 

8. 0 AEMARI<S 

'_.I.I?! 
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HOI GIA DINH TU NHAN CHINH TR! VIET NAM 
FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435, ARLINGTON. VA 22205-0635 
TELEPHONE: 

POLITICAL PRISONER REGISTRATION FORM 
(Two Copies) 

IV # 014772 

VEWL. # 005856 

1-171 ~Yes_, _No 

The purpose of this form is to identify persons who are 
or were formerly interned in re-education camps in Vietnam, 
so that eligibility for u.s. admission via the Orderly 
Departure Program can be established. 

Middle First 
1. APPLICANT IN VIETNAM __ P-::H::-A_N-:--__ _ 

Last 
QUANG PHUC 

Current Ad~ress Z30A/KA Doi 3 - Xuan Loc, Dong Nai, Vietnam 

Date of Birth 12.20.1933 Place of Birth Ha-Noi, Vietnam 

Colonel, Deputer Commander 
Prev i ous Occupa t ion (bef ore 197 5) ~_2 n:..;..d~A _____ i r_D_i v_~:..;..· s_~_' o.;..-n--!.... _N_h_a.;..--_T_r_a_n--'g"'---___ _ 
(Rank & Position) 

2. TIME SPENT IN RE-EDUCATION CAt1P Dates : From 05/1975 To the Presen t 

3. SPONSOR'S NAME: KHANH-HOA THI PHAN (Wife) 
Name 

202, Daly City, CA 
Address & Telephone Tel. 

4. NAMES OF RELATIVES/ACQUAINTANCES IN THE U.S. 

Name, Address & Telephone Relationship 

PLEASE SEE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AT THE BACK OF 
THIS SHEET 

If you are eligible to file for the applicant under Category I of the 
ODP criteria and have not filed an Affidavit of Relationship (AOR), 
you are encouraged to do so. Also, persons in the U.S. who are 
eligible to petition for relatives in Vietnam on INS Form 1-130 
must do so. 

I 
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5. NAME OF PRINCIPAL APPLICANT (PA) 
(Listed on page 1) 

NAME OF DEPENDENT/ACCOMPANYING RELATIVES DATE OF BIRTH RELATIONSHIP 
PA. 

. 

DEPENDENT'S ADDRESS :(if different from above) 

6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EROM THE ASSOCIATION: 

Prisoner Phan Quang Phuc got sick of lungs three times when he was 
still in the North Vietnam, and has been sick of malaria (twice) 
in the present re-education camp. His wife has a weak heart and 
high blood pressure due to her worries for her husband. 

Col. Phuc was trained in the U.S. before at Fort Ord, Air 
Force, Monterey, California, and at Maxwell AFB, Alabama. 

Mrs. Khanh-Hoa Phan wrote to the Association with the hope 
that her husband will soon be released and able to be with her 
and his children in California. Please see the attached letter 
from Mrs. Khanh-Hoa Phan. 

TO 

-



September 20, 1987 

Dear Mrs. Khuc Minh Tho: 

I am writing you out of concern and hope. Recent events in the 
news focusing on the release of 480 political prisoners, by the 
government of Vietnam, has rekindled my own hopes for a reunification 
with my husband who , as you know, has been interned in a re-edcation 
camp for the past 12 years. It is very distressing that many 
Vietnamese-American citizens like ourselves are still suffering from a 
war which was, so called "ended with honor" by former President 
Richard Nixon. Since that time many of us have been unjustly deprived 
by the Vietnamese government of a normal family relationship. My 
children have grown through their teenage years into adulthood with a 
father in thought, but not in sUbstance. 

I am proud to say, however, that we have now risen above the 
economic hardships of the past few years and are fulfilling the freedoms 
given to us by our new country. These new found freedoms are, 
unfortunately, dampened by the politically caused separation of my 
husband and me. 

I am eager to find out if my husband was included in the 480 
political prisoners just released. I remain optimistic, for each day 
that passes I am one day closer to embracing him. Was there any list 
printed out by the Vietnamese government with the names of prisoners 
released? My husband has already been approved by the U.S. Embassy in 
Bangkok as eligible for the Orderly Departure Program. His number is 
IV014772 (see copy enclosed). Any help you can afford me in assistance 
of a speedy departure from Vietnam via the ODP program would be highly 
appreciated. If he has missed the fortune of being among the 480 
re-education inmates released last week I would be gratsful if you 
could be of help to him at a future time when another release is 
imminent. The ODP program is the only thread of hope for my husband 
and me to share our future! Please do not let this thread be cut, 
leaving us in dismay. 

Much attention has recently been focused on the issue of American 
MIA's and POWS. Our government has been very active in pursuing 
negotiations for their accounting. I would be very pleased and 
gratified if our government gave the same priority and effort for the 
release of native Vietnamese POW's with families in the United States. 
Many of our husbands fought side by side in Vietnam with US forces and 
had even received training on U.S. soil. It was at Fort Ort, Monterey, 
California that my husband first tasted the fruits of freedom in 
America. I feel he would make an excellent investment for promoting 
the freedoms, liberty, and assets of our great nation. It is my hope 
that your effort can speed up his reunification with our family as well 
as letting him once again taste those fruits of fre~dom. 

Being aware that your husband is also confined among the political 
prisoners, makes us feel confident that you are the best hope for 
success. We all appreciate your hard work toward bringing home our 
loved ones and wish you the best of luck with your efforts toward that 
goal. 

Our prayers are with you. 

Sincerely, 



IV014772 

My husband is currently located at the following re-education camp: 
, 

Phan Quang Phuc 
Z30AlKA -Doi 3 

" A ., " ... Xuan Loc, -Dong Nai .. . 
Vietnam 

You may want to update your file accordingly_ 

AL T£eNATll/c 4£)t)/.?£sS IN !//ET/V/9/11 ;co/C. CO/C.£ES"PON£)G:NCE'­

?/I/tN 9U/'1NG z:>Je.. (B?<OT,//ER) 

1'1'3 /IO/fNG 1/";/\/ 7#u 
/;'\ /' 

?;.,u N#U/!N T#A-'/v/T' ?#O 
.... /,.) 

1/8 C/Il #lIN/! 

1/1 E T IV /f /f1 

P/JLY c /ry/ cA·, 



E~ba5SV of the Unltvd StDtes of Amerlca 
86n;kuk, Thai!and 

OetoDer 30, 1984 

To "nom It May Concern: 

PHLN QUANG PHUC 

Aadrwss 1n VLetnam: 143 HOANG V~~ TnU, Q.PHU NhUAN, 
T.P. HO CHI MIN~, VIETNAM 

VEwll1:005B56 

(IV 014772) 

s~ WUan Hoa Ky ch~ phep nhung ngu~l c~ ten tran day dL 
6an~kok, Thai-lan, de nop aon ta~'Su Qu~n My de sang Hoa ly, 
VOl ale~ klen hu duoc knam sue khoe tal Vlet Ne" va du~c 
phong van q~a Oal OL~n Cao Uy Llen Hlep Quoc Oac Tracn Ty Nan 
(UN~CR). Chun~ tOl te~ caw ~101 tha~ Quyen cap eho ho GLay 
X~at Canh c~ng nh~n; Slay ~o can thLet de r~~ Viet Na~.1 
The Am6~lcan emoasst glves permLSS1~n far tne aoove persons 
to come to 3angKok, Tna11anc to "make apol1cat10n at thlS 
EmbaSSY t~ go t~ the Un1~ed States, pro~lded that they ha~e 
a medlcal eXam1nat1~n 1n V1~tna~ an~ on 1nterVle~ bv a recra­
s~n~a~~V6 of tha Unl~ed ha~lons Hl~n Commls510ner f~r Refugees 
(Uh~C~). ~e re~uest the authorL~Les to iss~e EXlt PermLts and 
~ne necassar~ dwc~ments tc leavw Vl~tna~. 

Nnung n~u~L k~ tran aa duoc UNHCR de ngnl tOl tha~ quyen 
Vlet ~an theo Dann Sacn CnLeu Khan Nhap Cann HOi Ky.1 
The names aaOwE have be~n Swbm~ttcd to the Vletna~ese author-
ltl~S by the UN~CR on tne "Orklng Llst. 

OCP-I 
1 u/g1 

Offlce 



Erubgssy of the Unlted States of Amerlca 
8on;kuk, Thail~nd 

Octooer 30, 1ge~ 

To wnom It May Concern: 

PHt.N QUANG PHUC born ZO Dece~b~r 1933 

Aodr~s5 1n Vle~nam: 143 HOANG V~~ THU, Q.PHU NhUAN, 
T.P. HO CHI MIN~, VIETNAM 

YEwLJJ:005S56 

(IV 014772) 

s~ wuan Hoa Ky eh~ phep nhung nguol Co ten tren day dl 
6an~kok, Thai-lan, de nwp oon ta~' Su Quan My de sang Ho~ Ky, 
VOl 01e~ k1en hu duoe kn~m s~c khoe tal V1et Naw, va duoc 
phong van qwa Oal Olen Cao ~Y L~en H~ep Quoe Da: Tracn Ty Nan 
(UNHCR). Chunw ~Ol ye~ cau ;101 tna~ Quyen cap eho ho Glay 
X~at Canh c~ng nh~n; ;~ay ~o can thlet de r~1 Vlet Na~.1 
The Amerlcan emoassy glves permlSS1~n for tne aoove persons 
to come to SangKok, Tha11anc to make apol1cat10n at th15 
EmbaSSY t~ go t~ the Unl~ed States, pro~lded that they have 
a med1cal exam1nat~~n ~n Vl.~na~ and an lnterv~e~ by a regre­
s~n~a~~~e of the Unlted ha~10ns hl~n Commlssloner for Refugees 
(UhMCR). ~e re~uest the authorltles to iss~e Exlt Permlts and 
~ne necessary o~c~ments to leav~ Vl~tnam. 

Nnun; n~~~l ke tr~n oa duoc UNHCR de "gnl tOl tha~ quyen 
Vlet Nan theo Oann Sach Chleu ~han ~hap Cann Hos Ky.1 
The names aOOvE have De.n Swbm~~tcd to the Vletna~ese author­
l~l.S Dy the UN~CR on tne A~er~can Visa Entry ~orKlng L1st. 
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HOi Dong Ouan Trl 
Board Of Directors 
KHUC MINH THO 

NGUYEN TH! HANH 

NGUYEN OuYNH GiAo 

I;GUYEN VAN GKJI 

NGUYEN XUAN LAN 

HI~P LOWMAN 

TRAN KIM DUNG 

TRAN THI PI<(j()NG 

Ban Chi'p Hanh T.I.I. 
Executive Board 

KHUc MINH THo' 

PresIdent 
NGUyEN OuYNH GiAo 

'~t VIC~Presodent 

TRAN KiM DUNe 

2nd VIC~Presodent 
NGUYEN v AN co 

Seo'etary General 

TRAN THI PHUONG 
Deoutv Secretary 

NGUYEN THI HANH 
Treasurer 

co Van ooan 
AdVisory Committee 

H~PLOWMAN 
NGUyeN XUAN LAN 

........ , " "", "" 
HOI CIA 81NH TU NHAN CHINH TRf VIET NAM . . . 

FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

p,O, BOX 5435, ARLINGTON. VA 22205·0635 

Miss Margery Lemb 
Consul 
Orderly Departure 
American Embassy, 
APO San Francisco 

Dear Miss Lemb: 

TELEPHONE: 

Program 
Box 58 

96346-0001 

April 4, 1988 

I am enclosing the Reeducation Release Certificates 
(Giay Ra Trai) of the following political prisoners 
to update their records with your office: 

1. NGUYEN VAN BANG 

2. NGUYEN VAN BE 

3. HONG KHAC BICH 

4. PHAN QUANG PHUC 

5. va VAN XET 

IV # 033087 

IV # 27058 

IV # 083993 

IV # 014772 

IV # 538774 

I am sorry that the release certificate of Nguyen Van Be 
is not so clear. I have written to him to ask him to 
make a better copy of the release. When I receive such a 
copy, I will sure forward it to you later. 

Thank you, as always, for your great concern and 
assistance. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely yours, 

Khuc Minh Tho (Mrs.) 
President 
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